Total short-term debt 17,542 216,401

Total interest-bearing debt 27,250 241,817
Cash 86,087 17,821
Net interest-bearing debt -58,837 223,996

Note 6: Property, plant and equipment

Note 7: Intangible assets and goodwill

Note 8: Finance

Note 9: Interest-bearing debt

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

NextGenTel Holding ASA Q4 2018 Financial Report

(Figures in NOK 1000) Q4 2018 Q4 2017 Jan-Dec 2018 Jan-Dec 2017

Total revenues - 60,149 112,754 221,534

Cost of connection and traffic charges - -42,548 -78,444 -145,559

Salaries and personnel costs - -11,136 -19,857 -36,784

Other costs - -5,232 -11,669 -26,941

Depreciation and amortization - -4,622 -14,666 -27,067

Impairment - - -6,117 -

Operating profit - -3,389 -18,000 -14,817

Finance - -623 -140 -643

Profit before income tax - -4,012 -18,139 -15,460

Income tax - 963 4,172 3,711

Net profit from discontinued operations - -3,049 -13,967 -11,750

Note 11: Impact of IFRS 15 Revenues from contracts with customers

(Figures in NOK 1000) As reported Impact IFRS 15 Restated Impact IFRS 5* Total*

Impact on assets and equity 1 January 2017

Other non-current assets (incl. contract costs) 372 53,707 54,079 - 54,079

Deferred tax liabilities 21,360 12,890 34,250 - 34,250

Equity 137,990 35,176 173,167 - 173,167

Impact on assets and equity 31 December 2017

Other non-current assets (incl. contract costs) 392 45,683 46,074 - 46,074

Deferred tax liabilities 9,404 10,507 19,911 - 19,911

Equity 94,280 35,176 129,455 - 129,455

Impact on profit and loss Q4 2017

Other costs -28,906 -1,123 -30,029 5,232 -24,797

Impact on profit and loss Jan-Dec 2017

Other costs -160,410 -8,024 168,434 26,941 -141,493

Consumer Q4 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q3 2018

DSL broadband 75,600 79,100 67.8 73.5 363 358

Fiber broadband 26,800 26,200 28.2 27.5 320 320

TV 18,700 18,700 17.1 17.5 360 353

VoIP 12,500 13,300 28.8 32.2 138 134

Business

Internet 13,500 14,500 7.4 7.6 603 637

Datanet 24,600 23,500 6.7 6.7 1,222 1,166

Mobile 14,900 15,700 13.1 14.6 364 344

Revenues

(thousand NOK)

Number of RGUs

(thousand)

ARPU

(NOK)

* Adjusted for IFRS 5 effects of sale of Kvantel AS as discontinued operations as presented in note 10 to reconcile the changes in
the balance sheet and the income statement for the fourth quarter of 2017 and the year ended 31 December 2017 against
previous reported figures.

Note 12: Key performance indicators per main product

Note 10: Discontinued operations

On 27 April 2018 NextGenTel Holding AS enterd into an agreement to sell Kvantel AS to Broadnet AS for NOK 250 million.